

## आईसीएमआर - राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान सांख्यिकी संस्थान (भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान अनुसंधान परिषद)

ICMR-National Institute of Medical Statistics (Indian Council of Medical Research) Department of Health Research Ministry of Health & Family Welfare Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-110029 Phone : 91-11-26588801, 26588803 Telefax: 91-11-26589635

## ADVERTISEMENT

Following position are to be filled on a temporary and contract basis for a period upto 30.09.23 for

the WHO-funded project entitled "Assessment of household financial burden of non-communicable diseases in Southeast Asian countries-a review" under the ICMR-NIMS, New Delhi.

Venue	ICMR-National Institute of Medical Statistics, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-110029					
Date of th	e 10.04.23 at 10.00 A.N	1 onwards				
walk-in in	terview					
S.No.	Name and number of posts	Essential qualifications	Desirable qualifications	Age	Consolidated monthly salary	Work responsibility
1	Research Associate III	Candidates should have acquired Ph.D./MD/MS/MDS or equivalent degree. or having 3 years of research experience after Master's degree in (Anthropology/population sciences/sociology/ psychology/health economics) or Master's degree in public health	Preference will be given to those who have training/research experience at MSc or PhD level in systematic reviews, meta-analyses, health economics evaluation studies	Not exceeding 40 years	Rs 54000+HRA(27%) per month	To conduct literature search, critical appraisal and systematic review and meta-analysis of health economic evaluation studies.

Note: The post is purely temporary and co-terminable with the project. The selected candidate will have no claim for regular appointment under ICMR/ ICMR-NIMS. Candidates who wish to appear for the walk-in-interview must fill in the application. Duly filled application with uploaded certificates should be submitted before 9AM on 10<sup>th</sup> April 2023. Canvassing in any form will be a disqualification.

Terms & Conditions: -

- 1. Qualification & experience should be in relevant discipline/field from an Institution of repute. Experience should have been gained after acquiring the minimum essential qualification.
- 2. Mere fulfilling the essential qualification does not guarantee selection.
- 3. Persons already in regular time scale service under any Government Department / Organization are not eligible.
- 4. Candidates who will be interviewed, if they are selected will have to produce original documents of their qualification age and experience before joining. If they are not found entitled, their selection will be cancelled immediately.
- 5. Departmental candidates or candidates working/have worked on project of ICMR Institutes/ Centre's shall be given one-time age relaxation to maximum of five years or a completed months/year based on earlier project services, whichever is less, provided they meet the essential qualification and experience prescribed for the post, with a view to provide them opportunity to compete with other candidates.
- 6. Age will be reckoned from date of Walk-in-interview.
- 7. Above post is contractual for the duration offered and may or may not be renewed subject to satisfactory performance and requirement.
- 8. No TA/DA will be paid either for interview in person/joining the post. Candidates have to arrange transport/accommodation themselves for these purposes.
- 9. The Director, ICMR-NIMS, New Delhi reserves rights to consider or reject any application/candidature.
- 10. Submission of wrong or false information during the process of selection shall disqualify the candidature at any stage.
- 11. Leave shall be as per the ICMR policy for the project staff.
- 12. Addendum/corrigendum of this advertisement will not be published in newspaper. Please refer to the Institute website (www.icmr.in) in this regard.
- 13. Any matter for which no specific instruction has been given shall be decided by the Director, ICMR-NIMS, New Delhi and the decision shall be final and binding on the candidate.
- 14. Kindly note the link for applying online <a href="https://bit.ly/3TRKRBm">https://bit.ly/3TRKRBm</a>

The Director, ICMR-NIMS, New Delhi reserves the right to cancel/modify the recruitment process at any time, during the process, at his discretion. The decision of the Director will be final and binding.

Administrative Officer